This document shall not be reproduced except in full without written approval from ACT Lab LLC.
SAFETY COMPLIANCE TESTING FOR
FMVSS No. 218 MOTORCYCLE HELMETS
Brand: OUTLAW
Model: T-75
Size: M (57-58 cm)
Prepared By
ACT Lab LLC

HELMET DATA
HELMET BRAND NAME: OUTLAW
HELMET MODEL DESIGNATION: T-75
HELMET MANUFACTURER: SHANGHAI TUNG KUANG I LIGHT INDUSTRY CO., LTD
HELMET SIZE: M (57-58 cm)
HELMET COVERAGE: Partial: X Full:  Complete:
HELMET POSITIONING INDEX: 40 mm
SHELL MATERIAL: Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene
LINER MATERIAL: Expanded Polystyrene
BUCKLE DESCRIPTION: Double D-Rings
HELMET A
Ambient
B
Low Temp
C
High Temp
D
Water Immersed
E
Spare
SHELL
COLOR/PATTERN Black Black Black Black Black
WEIGHT (grams) 986 989 965 986 971
MONTH & YEAR OF
MANUFACTURE 9/17 4/17 9/17 9/17 9/17
COMMENTS:
1. All helmets were received in undamaged condition and were appropriate for testing.
2. Weights listed above for helmets A-E are as tested with no attachments.
3. NHTSA provided the HPI based on information obtained from the manufacturer.
6 of 46
Contract File No.: 52.0912  Technician: George Stetina
Test File: 001
Control Document Rev.11 Official ACT NHTSA DOT TP-07 Report Template USA 4 May 2018   Test Date: 25 May 2018
SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS
INDICATE Pass or Fail
HELMET A B C D
TEST
AMBIENT LOW
TEMP
HIGH
TEMP
WATER
IMMERSED
IMPACT Fail Fail Pass Fail
PENETRATION Pass Pass Pass Pass
RETENTION Pass Pass Pass Pass
INDICATE Pass or Fail
TEST PASS/FAIL
PERIPHERAL VISION Pass
LABELING Fail
COMMENTS:
1. S5.1 Impact Attenuation. (a) Peak accelerations exceeded 400g:
Ambient sample, front location, hemi anvil, 2nd impact, 434g
Low temperature sample, front location, hemi anvil, 2nd impact, 463g
S5.1(b) Accelerations in excess of 200g exceeded a cumulative duration of 2.0 ms:
Water immersed sample, rear location, flat anvil, 2nd impact, 2.3 ms
2. S5.6.1 Labeling. The manufacturer’s name, discrete size and month & year of
manufacture, labels do not appear to be permanent.
7 of 46
Contract File No.: 52.0912  Technician: George Stetina
Test File: 001
Control Document Rev.11 Official ACT NHTSA DOT TP-07 Report Template USA 4 May 2018   Test Date: 25 May 2018
SELECTION OF APPROPRIATE HEADFORM
Paragraph S6.1 - If the helmet size designation falls into more than one of three size ranges,
it shall be tested on each appropriate headform.
HELMET SIZE DESIGNATION HEADFORM SIZE
Less than or equal to 6-3/4
(European Size 54) SMALL

(0.23 cm) high.
Pass
The precise model designation horizontally centered above
the symbol DOT, in letters and/or numerals not less than
0.09 inch (0.23 cm) high.
Pass
The manufacturer’s name and/or brand, horizontally centered
above the model designation, in letters and/or numerals not
less than 0.09 inch (0.23 cm) high.
Pass
All symbols, letters and numerals shall be in a color that
contrasts with the background of the label. Pass
No information, other than the information specified in
subparagraph (a), shall appear on the label. Pass
The label shall appear on the outer surface of the helmet
and be placed so that it is centered laterally with the
horizontal centerline of the DOT symbol located a
minimum of 1 inch (2.5 cm) and a maximum of 3 inches
(7.6 cm) from the bottom edge of the posterior portion of
the helmet.
Pass
COMMENT: Labels were determined to be both easily read and permanent based on the TP-
218-07, Section 12.5.4.
13 of 46
Contract File No.: 52.0912  Technician: George Stetina
Test File: 001
Control Document Rev.11 Official ACT NHTSA DOT TP-07 Report Template USA 4 May 2018   Test Date: 25 May 2018
TEST DATA
14 of 46
15 of 46
16 of 46
17 of 46
18 of 46
19 of 46
20 of 46
21 of 46
22 of 46
23 of 46
24 of 46
25 of 46
26 of 46
27 of 46
28 of 46
29 of 46
30 of 46
31 of 46
ACT DOT Strap Retention Acquistion
C:\DAQ\DAQ_ADMIN\Strap Retention\Strap_Retention.exe\Strap Retention - Main.vi
Last modified on 10/1/2017 at 4:36 PM

ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 helmet and box showing model designation
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 with test line, front left view
42 of 46
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 with test line, rear left view
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75  interior view
43 of 46
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 front and left side hemispherical anvil impact locations
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 right side and rear flat anvil impact locations
44 of 46
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 crown penetration test location
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 rear right penetration test location
45 of 46
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 S5.6.1 Labeling
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 S5.6.2 Certification Label
46 of 46
ddahm
Text Box
OUTLAW T-75 S5.6.1 Labeling Permanency Failure